Agenda ltem #: 3X -2

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: October 8, 2019 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing
Department: Department of Public Safety
Submitted By: Department of Public Safety
Submitted For: Division of Emergency Management
l. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: eight (8) federally
funded modifications, covering fourteen (14) projects, to the Subgrant Agreement Z0596
with the State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management (FDEM) to authorize the
reimbursement of eligible project expenditures to include the federal cost share of
$17,790,024.82, and the state cost share of $2,965,004.17, for a total reimbursement
amount of $20,755,028.99 for Public Assistance funding. '

Summary: On September 4, 2017, the President of the United States issued a major
disaster declaration designated “FEMA-4337-DR-FL” for the State of Florida as a result
of Hurricane Irma authorizing Public Assistance funding for eligible Florida counties.
Public Assistance is a federal grant (CFDA #97.036) to aid state and local governments
in returning a disaster area to pre-disaster conditions. Three (3) projects totaling
$191,663.34 were submitted on the original agreement that went to the Board of County
Commissioners on April 2, 2019. To date, there are 17 projects submitted for
reimbursement with a total of eight (8) outstanding. FDEM will send Federally Funded
Public Assistance Modifications for the remaining projects once the projects are obligated
for funding. Payment of a specified portion of the nonfederal share is contingent upon
future State appropriations. Typically, the State of Florida will contribute a 12.5% share
of the qualified actual expenditures incurred, leaving the County responsible for absorbing
the remaining 12.5%. R2019-0455 gave authority to the County Administrator or
designee to execute these modifications on behalf of the Board of County
Commissioners. Countywide (LDC)

Background and Justification continued on Page 3.

Attachments:
1. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-1
2. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-2
3. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-3
4. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-4
5. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-5
6. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-6
7. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-7
8. Federally Funded Subgrant Modification Z0596-8

——— — i Tt B S . (. S S S, S S W S T O S T . T . S o S o S it o o S B i e ot oo T i T S T o i o T T e L I Em

Recommended By: _&QQ ~cok p qh(o[ﬁ

th Director Date
Approved By: /- 7-,9
I@ty County Administrator Date




. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs
External Revenues ($20,755,029)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
Net Fiscal Impact *($20,755,029)
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0
Is ltem Included In Current Budget? Yes No_ X

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes X No

Budget Account No: Exp: Fund Department Unit Object
Rev: Fund Department Unit RevSrc

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

*At this time, reimbursement of eligible project expenditures amount to $20,946,692.33.
Of this amount, $17,954,307.68 represents the federal cost share portion while
$2,992,384.65 is the state’s share. The Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA), the grantor, will fund 75% of an estimated $43 million in qualifying unanticipated
expenditures associated with incurred costs as the direct result of the passing of
Hurricane Irma. FEMA funding will be calculated on actual expenditures incurred and be
received from the State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management, the grantee, on
a reimbursement basis. Typically, the State of Florida will contribute 12.5% of the
qualifying actual expenditures leaving the County responsible for absorbing the remaining
12.5%. County departments are funding expenditures from existing budgets and
requesting grant reimbursements on.an oing basis as restoration and/or replacement
work continues.

C. Departmental Fiscalz%y;/ew: % @%ha

\‘ N
|

lll. REVIEW_ COMMENTS (

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

(ZL Ct\?Sl\c\
B < g

— ~’”ér’-- o A
19 (}/ﬂ%% ‘f \%ntrs;g}&ﬁlstratlon \J / ) 7

W 160419 o

Assistent COuhty Attorney

FM

C. Other Department Review:

OFMB Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.
Background and Justification:



Continued from Page 1

The Governor of the State of Florida issued a State declaration of emergency on Monday,
September 4, 2017. On Wednesday, September 6, 2017, Palm Beach County issued a
local state of emergency. The County’s Emergency Operation Center was activated to a
Level 1 full activation as of 7:00 a.m. on Friday, September 8, 2017. The National
Hurricane Center forecasted Hurricane Irma would be very near the east coast of Florida.
County offices were closed on Thursday, September 7, 2017, at 3:00 p.m. and reopened
on Thursday, September 14, 2017. The severity of the damage loss in other counties
across the State resulted in Hurricane Irma disaster declaration FEMA-4337-DR-FL which
authorized the Federal Emergency Management Agency to make available federal funds
for disaster relief activities.



ATTACHMENT 1

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-1 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and '
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number Z0596 , which began on __ 9/04/2017 _ ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of _ $191,663.34 in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding $14,304.88 under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$14,304.88 and the State share by $2,384.15 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to $208,352.37

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _1st Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

YO~ D
By: ,2&:4;&;,)Lf\f”\ff?}’{\if
)

Name and Title: Stephanie Sejnoha, Public of Safety Director

Date: S f'c?’*@‘ HB}CJ

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

V %
Py /. rj.,r’ y VT /,mb
By: / //MKM o
é ST v
Nathe and Tltle Jared Moskowitz, Director

Date: M’ / f% / /f/;f

APPROVED AS TO FORM




Attachment A - 1st Revision

Budget and Project List
Budget:

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 - Sub-Recipient: Palm Beach County
PV#V Cat Project Title Federal Share [Fed % State Share Sf;te Local Share L?)/cal TO:::n]::)l:iltble POP Start Date| POP End Date
(] ]

759¢ D [Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump- ROADS & $16,682.6375.00% $2,780.44112.50%] $2,780.43112,50%) $22,243.500  9/04/2017 3/10/2019

3089 F [Completed ISS Work $16,559.25{75.00%) $2,759.8812.50% $2,759.8712.50%  $22,079.000  9/04/2017 3/10/2019

3447 E |Category E PBCFR Completed Projects $14,304.88]75.00% $2,384.15/12.50%] $2,384.1412.50%] $19,073.17  9/04/2017 3/10/2019

3534 F |ISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard B $131,040.9875.00%, $21,840.1612.50%) $21,840.16/12.50% $174,721.300  9/04/2017 13/10/2019
Total| $178,587.74 $29,764.63 $29,764.60 $238,116.97




33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and YOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subconiractor of the Sub-recipient, _Florida Dock & Door Campany _, Certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily exciuded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal depariment or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR
Florida Dock & Door Company
ey ; A ¥
By // g calen Beoch by A
Signature Sub-Recipient's Name =~ [‘ '“/
Rose Adsmond - President L@g L‘% B,,ﬁ ’Jgia
Name and Title DEM Contract Number o
10424 W, McNeb Road ,,1 uj@tﬁ :3'/ -
Street Address “FEMA Project Number
Tamarac, FL 33321
City, State, Zip
522019
Date

a

3



33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

. (1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, =1 = ech Koo 1115, certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from parficipation in this transaction by any
Federat depariment or agency,

(2} Where the Sub-recipient’s subcontractor is unable to ceriify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR
Hi-TeerRaiing § Sheg+ Mol 1nc.
' A _J
By:
Signature _ N Sub-Recipient's Name

Michae! 0. Dal e\f—Pr@Sl et

Name and Tifle IS DEM Contract Number
Bl Hh Avenue Neordh

Street Address FEMA Project Number
Lok Wor+is F1 334

City, State, Zip 7

May 2 019
Date ! i

#31/42



33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions B
(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, ;. 4 certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred suspended proposed for

debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient’s subconiractor is unable fo certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR .
By: Sk
Signature™ o Sub-Reclplent’s Name
T U e 7 H 5 2

b DEM Contract Nﬁqmber

( [

: 1

| osess

FEMA Pro;ect Number

Date i Fo



33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, Palm Beach County cortifies by submission of

this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

{2) Where the Sub-recipient’s subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

Precision Caontracting Services, Inc.

Palm Beach County
Sub—Recipient’s Name

DEM Contract Number

~ N0 - 127154

FEMA Project Number

bl ol

City, S{’ete le




ATTACHMENT 2

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-2 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on __9/04/2017 _ ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of _ $208,352.37  in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding _ $17,226,560.25 _ under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by )
$17,226,560.25 _ and the State share by __ $2,871,093.38  for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to _ $20,306,006.00

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _2nd Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County
By: /g_j N (f/&l %
- ’r“

Name and Title: Setphanie Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety
Date: E)\P C\ LT
. ¥

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By: / 7 /,Zf?// ,/ﬁ/ h—
Name ér/ d Title: Jared Moskowntz Director

Date: ”&f?/!% ” V/z

4/ [‘/ﬂ g[

APPROVED AS Tg FORM
AND LEGAL SUFHC!ENCY




Attachment A - 2nd Revision

Budget and Project List
Budget:

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 T T 7 Sub-Recipient: Palm Beach County , - 7 — ,
PY#V Caf Project Title Federal Share {Fed % State Share Sf;te Local Share L(:/cal Totﬂn}f;]:il:’k POP Start Date] POP End Date
o (]
2594 D [Flashboard Riser and Trrigation pump- ROADS & _ S166R2EYTS00%  $278044T250% 27804412509 $22.4330) 9/0472017 | 371072019
3089 F |Completed ISS Work | 16,5590975.00%]  $2,759.8912.50% — $2,759.8712.50% $22,079.00]  9/0472017 3/1072019
3442 E [Category E PBCFR Completed Projects ‘ i $14,304 8875.00% $2,384.1912.50%) $2,384.1412.50% _§19.07317 9/0472017 | 371072015
3534 F |ISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard $131,040.9875.00% $21,840.1612.50% _ $21,840.1612.50%] $174,721.300  9/04/2017 ~ 3/10/2019
4068 G [Tuno Beach Shore Protection Project-ERM T $17,226,560.25/75.00% $2,871,093.3812.50%]  $2,871,0933712.50%]  $22,968,747.00( 9/04/3017 371072019
Total]  $17,405,147.99 $2,900,858.01 $2,900,857.97 $23,206,863.97




33

Attachmeni C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, Palm Beach County, certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarmred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency. ’

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR
Olsen Associates, Inc.

By: - : o Palm Beach County
Signature Sub-Recipient's Name
Christopher G. Creed 20596
Name and Title DEM Contract Number
2618 Herschel Street 41076,41079, 41082, 41085
Street Address FEMA Project Number

Jacksonville, Florida, 32204
City, State, Zip

Date



ATTACHMENT 3

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-3 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AND
Palim Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on __9/04/2017 _ ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of _$20,306,006.00 in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding $155,926.86 . under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$155,926.86 and the State share by $25,987.82 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to _ $20,487,920.68

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _3rd Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement._



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

4 »‘{ (\ u . " ~ - ;
By: (Jg\\ -

Name and Title: Stephanie Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety

"‘“ L '"‘v; [
Date: 5\ 2L h !

X

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:

Name and Title: Jared Moskowitz, Director

Date:

APPRO\/ED AS T
0 FOR
AND LEGAL SUFFIC’ENCY

N




Attachment A - 3rd Revision
Budget and Project List
Budget:
The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management

Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 ’ T __|Sub-Recipient: Palm Beach County , ] ‘

"Wlca Project Title Federal Share |Fed %|  State Share St | Local Share L?,/f)a‘ “’fﬂn}f"l‘i‘f‘e POP Start Date| POP End Date
2596 D |Flashboard Riser and Irigation pump- ROADS & 1 316682.6375.009% 5. 7804412.50% _ S0 R0ANT2S0%  §20043.30 O/0473017 371072019
3089 F [Completed 1SS Work ] ] $16,559.2875.00% $2,759 8§12 50%  $2,759.8712.50% $22,079000 570472017 371072019
3440 E |Category E PBCIR Completed Projects - ] $14,304.8875.00% __ $2384.1912.50% $2,384.14[12.50% $19,073.17 570472017 3/10/2019
3534 F [ISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard , $131,040.5875.00% $21,840.1612.50% $21,840.1412.50% 17472130 9/0472017 3/10/2019
4068 G [Tuno Beach Shore Protection Project-ERM_ _$17,226,560.2575.00%  $2,871.093 3812507, 32,871,093 3712 50% ~$22,968,747.00 900472017 | 371055079
4139 G [Pahokee Alrpori Completed Lane - T $5,714.797500%  $952.4412.50% $952.4412.50% $7,619.68 /0473017 371072019
4673 T |FDO Communication Work Completed , S18,937.41175 00% 3,136 3412 50% _ 331562312 50% 25549 88 0j0ap017 | 3/1073015
ST44 T [Airport Buildings and Equipment § $131,274.6475.00% $21,879.12/12 50% $21,879.11[12.50% $175,032.92] 970472017 3/10/2019
T Total] ~$17,561,074.83 $2,926,845.83 $2,926,845.77] $23,414,766.45 ' T




ATTACHMENT 4

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-4 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on  9/04/2017 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of _$20,487,920.68 in funds: and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding $9,754.44 under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$9,754.44 and the State share by $1,625.74 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to  $20,499,300.86

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _4th Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County
/1

l!
Name and Title: Stephanie Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety

Date: E:;"ﬂ @"\é ]

|
W T

a o,ﬂ

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By: 7/0; %« M/V/%; o
/
Name and Tltle Jared MoskOW|tz Director

Date: /f 5://%

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AN%UFFI NCY
ol

COUNTY ATTORNEY




o

Attachment A - 4th Revision
Budget and Project List

Budget:

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

1/)1{-47337 o - Sub-Rgcipié;lt: Paim Beach Cm’mt’yi ) ] - 7'7 )
P\#V Cat Project Title Federal Share [Fed % State Share Stﬂ;)te Local Share L{z/?l Toil:n]il:xiltble POP Start Date{ POP End Date
2596 D |Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump- ROADS & — $16,682.6375.00%  $2,78044I12.50%] $2,780.4312.50%) T $2224350] /0472017 371072019
3089 T |Completed ISS Work i ” $16,559.2975.00% $2,759.8812.50% $2,759.8712.50%] $22,079.000 97042017 371072015
3442] T [Category E PBCIR Completed Projects ~ — $14304.8875.00%) $2,384.1512.50% $2,384.14112.50% $19,073.17  9/04/2017 | 3/107019
3534 T [ISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard $131,040.98]75.00% $21,840.16/12.50% $21,840.1612.50%|  $174,721.300  9/04/2017 371072019
4068 G |Tuno Beach Shore Protection Project-ERM B 1 $17226560.2575.00%] $2,871,0933812.50%  §$2,871,093.3712.50%|  $22,968,747.000  9/04/2017 371072019
4139 G |Pahokee Airport Completed Lane , , $5,714.7675.00%  "39524012.50%  $952.4412.50% §7,61968 9042017 | 371072019
4675 T [FDO Communication Work Completed , , | §18,937.4175.00%)  $3,156.2412.50%  $3,156231250%|  $25249.89 9/04/3017 | 3/10/2019
4927 L [Parks Cafegory E Standard - _ $9,7544475.00%  $1,625741250%  $1,62574[12.50%  $13,005.93  9/04/2017 3/1072019
5144 E |Airport Buildings and Equipment . | $131,274.6975.00% $21,879.12012.50%] $21,879.11112.50%]  $175,032.92]  9/04/2017 3710/2019
) Total] _ $17,570,829.29 $2,928,471.57 $2,928,471.51 $23,427,772.37




:§b

\

33

Attachmeni C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENMSION, INELIGIBILITY
and YOLUMTARY EXCLUSION

Contracior Covered Transactions

{1) The prospective subconiractor of the Sub-recipient, /( im5 é”“”“""f&"k“’}scertiﬁes, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal depariment or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

GONTRACTOR

\np’mf /ﬂﬂ’vm C DS Cm e R

e N/ A

Signature Sub-Recipient's Name
Hecr & rms  onn-— 2050 o F
Name and Title DE Contract Number C
$iy 4t S L 57734 A
Street Address J} FEMA Project Number
! ~ )
lobe fark FC S370F
City, State, Zip )
579 _/7olq
Date




33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and YOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, , certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred suspended proposed for

debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient’s subcontractor is unable to cerfify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall atiach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

Lebolo Construction Management

By: k{w L,,.,«J& 143

Signature Sub—Rectplent s Name

Randall Lebolo - President sl

Name and Title DEM Contract Number\
2100 Corporate Drive R ‘

= [ P

Street Address FEMA Project Number
Boynton Beach, Fl, 33426

City, State, Zip

5/6/19

Date




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

By: ,.AJ /)q% \W“"r:’f\\ P

Name and Title: Stephame Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety
Date: = ?c}o (<

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

P
By: /w %/Vuﬂ/é/ L
/ b/

Name and Title: Jared Moskowitz, Director

Date: é/ 27/ ﬁ




Attachment A - 8th Revision
Budget and Project List
Budget:

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 ) ) ] Sub-Recipient: Palm Beach County )

Pi\;V Ca Project Title Federal Share |Fed % State Share Sﬁzte Local Share L‘;/f,a’ rox‘:n?‘:i':)le POP Start Date| POP End Date
259¢ D |Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump-ROADS & $16,682.63/75.00% $2,780.44§12.50% $2,780.4312.50% $22,243.500  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3089 F [Completed ISS Work ] i ] $16,559,2575.00% $2,759.88112.50% $2,759.8712.50% $22,079.000  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3442 E |Category E PBCFR Completed Projects - $14,304.8875.00% $2,384.15]12.50% $2,384.1412.50% $19,073.17  9/0472017 3/10/2019
3534 T JISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard - $131,040.9875.00%) $21,840.1612.50%| $21,840.1612.50%) $174,721.300  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3878 G |South Jupiter Dune Shore Protection- ERM $191,603.2575.00%) $31,933.8812.50% $31,933.8712.50%] $255,471.00  9/04/2017 371072019
4068 G Huno Beach Shore Protection Project-ERM ) $17,226,560.2575.00% $2,871,093.38112.50% $2,871,093.3712.50%) $22,968,747.000  9/0472017 3/10/2019
4139 G |Pahokee Airporl Compleled Lane o $5,714.7675.00% $952.46]12.50%) $952.4612.50%) $7,619.6 9/04/2017 3/10/2019
440§ G [ACC Main Facility/Animal Facility PUBLIC SAFETY $17,755.1075.00% $2,959.1912.50%] $2,959.18112.50%] $23,673.471 9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4675 ¥ IFDO Communication Work Completed ) $18,937.41]75.00% $3,156.24012.50% $3,156.2312.50%) ‘ $25,249.88  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4927 L |Parks Category E Standard ] $9,754.4475.00% $1,625.74/12.50% $1,625.7412.50%) $13,005.920 ~ 9/04/2017 3/10/2019
5144 ¥ Airport Buildings and Equipment ) $131,274.6975.00%) $21,879.12[12.50% $21,876.1112.50%| $175,032.920 " 9/0472017 3/10/2019
5147 C [ROADS & BRIDGES-Engineering Caiegory C Damages $72,076.60175.00%) $12,012.7712.50%] $12,012.7912.50%]  $96,102.13] 9/04/2017 » 3/10/2019
5804 E |Multiple Building Damage- FDO ] ) $31,129.91175.00%) $5,188.3212.50%| $5,188.32]12.50%) $41,506.58  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
6044 E |FDO Standard Lane work-Palm Beach County $70,913.53175.00% $11,818.92[12.50% $11,818.92[12.50% $94,551.3 9/04/2017 3/10/2019

Total; $17,954,30ﬁ§ $2,992,384.69 $2,992,384.5¢} $23,939,076.8




33

Attachmeni C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Coverad Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, Palm Beach County, certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for

debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR
Olsen Associates, Inc.

By: ﬂ 7 o Palm Beach County

Sigﬁéiﬁre Sub-Recipient’'s Name
Christopher G. Creed 20596
Name and Title DEM Contract Number
2618 Herschel Street 41076, 41079, 41082, 41085

Street Address FEMA Project Number
Jacksonville, Florida, 32204

City, State, Zip

Date



ATTACHMENT 5

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-5 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on __9/04/2017 __ ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of $20,499,300.86 in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding $48,885.01 under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$48,885.01 and the State share by $8,147.51 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to __ $20,556,333.38

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _5th Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both patrties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

-0
By: fA e ‘ﬁc‘/xﬁf
n
Name and Title: Stephanie Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety

Date: ) a'%—@ E | C}l

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

e
L

By: //\K S/ .,/’// /f/ 'l).:»-,
Name//cﬁd "‘ftle Jared Moskowitz, Director

Date: if{ /2’//6{

APPROVED As T
ANDLEG O FORIM




Budget:

Attachment A - 5th Revision

Budget and Project List

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease

the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 T ~— {Sub-Recipient: Paim Beach Counfy T T - A T
P;V Cafg Project Title Federal Share [Fed % State Share St;:e Local Share L(;/‘:;al Toi:nﬁtiltble POP Start Date} POP End Date
2594 D |Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump- ROADS & $16,682.6975.00% $2,7804412.50%] $2,780.43[12.50%) ~$22,243500 970472017 371072019
3089 T JCompleted ISS Work B $16,559.2%{75.00%) $2,759.8812.50%] §2,759.8712.50% $22,079.000 900472017 | 371072019
3442 E [Category T PBCFR Completed Projects $14,304.8975.00% $2,384.1512.50%] $2,384.1412.50%] $19,073.17 _ 9/04/2017 371072019
3534 F |SS Repair of Communications Systems Standard _ $131,040.98]75.00% —$21,840.1412.50% "$21,840.1412.50% $174,721.30 9/0472017 371072019
406§ G {Tuno Beach Shore Protection ProjecttERM $17.226,560.2575.00%|  $2,871,09338]12.50%  $2,871,093.3712.50%  $22,968,747.00 970472017 371072019
4139 G [Pahokee Airport Completed Lane ) — $5,714.7¢75.00% $952.4412.50% $952.4412.50% $7,619.68  9/0472017 371072019
4408 G JACC Main Facility/Animal Facility PUBLIC SAFETY $17,755.10{75.00% $2,959.1912.50%] $2,950.1812.50%  $23,673.47 90472017 371072019
4675 T [FDO Communication Work Completed $18,937.41175.00% $3,156 24 12.50%] $3,1562312.50%  $25,249.88  0/0472017 3/1072019
4927 E [Parks Category E Standard i $5,7544475.00% ~$1,625.7412.50% $1,625741250%  §$13,005.92  5/04/2017 371072019
5144 E |Airporl Buildings and Equipment $I31274.697500%  $21,879.12]12.50% $21,879.11[12.50% $175,032.92] 90472017 371072019
5806 I [Multiple Building Damage- FDO , $31,1200175.00% — $5,188.30012.50% $5,188 32012.50% $41,506.59  9/0472017 371072019
T Total{ _ $17,619,714.30 $2,936,619.08 — $2,936,619.01 ~$23,492,952.39




33

Attachment ©

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSIOM, INELIGIBILITY
and YOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Coverad Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, , certifies, by submission of
this document, thal neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily exciuded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal depariment or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an expianation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

Big Cypress Tiki Huts, Inc

B mobyn Sevafine e v

Wy - g
VLD
Signature Sub-Recipient's Name—7, 3
vistasl 3%
Robyn Serafine, VP ek g ; ‘
Name and Title DEM Contract Number .7
# [ ST
832 SW 12 Ave 2l
Street Address FEMA Project Mumber
Boca Raton, FL 33486
City, State, Zip
May 7, 2019
Date



33

Attachmant C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPERSIOR, INELIGIBILITY
and YOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
\

Contractar Coversd Transactions

¥ é/

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipiet, [ in S {" , certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily exciuded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal depariment or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statemant, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

%yz @d&?f‘/ﬁ.w’ . -amg/é& &@q/w Ll —

atuV ;’/ —F Sub-Reclment’s Name
/j/?;:l‘ W‘“/W W_ 3 i‘;:‘%J M ‘»{\_Q ﬁ \‘g J
Name and / DEM Contract Number
/el ué/g%«{} { R
f < Hx -,

Street A FEMA Pro}ect Numbe?
mi &7 Uy

Cety State"?:"p

L-2-do 9

Date



its:

33

Attachmeni C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contracior Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, Fiorida Dock & Door cemzany _, certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

Florida Dock & Door Company

7

"/ g
By: “ /f"t—-‘—-—_-s.,
Signature Sub—Recipient's Na{ne
Rose Adsmond - President U “3 ‘u ’ \,W
Name and Title IDEM Contract N{xmber c
10424 W. McNab Road }w W )
Street Address FEMA Project Number
Tamarac, FL 33321
City, State, Zip
5f2/2018
Date



f/

g0

33

Astachmeni ©

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and YOLUMTARY EXCLUSIOM

Coniractor Covered Transaciions

(4) The prospective subconfractor of the Sub-recipient, _Advanced Roofing Ing. certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither i nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, deciared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any

Federal department or agsncy.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an exptanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

Advanced Roofing, inc. ,
f

p T TS - —
/MVVF o /ﬂ‘”"ﬁm S N Y [ L { ‘,w’)%’,*g; i ‘EL_/
By: N/A \i {l L W‘g 6;« ?1{‘/“»"/.&., &_/;N B ’/

Signature N Sub-Recipient's Name - %\m \‘
michael Kornahrens, Vice President A PEEL NG N
Name and Title DEM Contract Number o
1950 NW 22nd Sireet NA Oy, T1S e U
Street Address FEMA Project Mumber
Fort Lauderdale, Fi. 33311
City, State, Zip

_May 2, 2019
Date



ATTACHMENT 6

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-6 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency. Management ("the Division”), and

Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify

Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on __9/04/2017  ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of $20,556,333.38 in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by

increasing the Federal funding $70,913.53 under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1.

4.

The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$70,913.53 and the State share by $11,818.92 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to _ $20,639,065.83

The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _6th Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties. '

All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

By: %@; /P\(“C”&
Name and Tltlelﬁifmﬁx\ﬂCﬁ Are, g() \m Kb 3 WCJ%( &

Date: & \ hc‘

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

-7
By: //% / A/ ///é/\
W N

Ngme ar{f/]ﬁ{tle Jared Moskowutz Dlrector

Date: /7/ /@

APPROVED AS To FORM
AND EjA SUFFICIENCY
@L(b[ /}w/

COUNTY ATTORNEY




Attachment A - 6th Revision
Budget and Project List
Budget:

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease -
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 Sub-Recipient: Palm Beach County

P:Y Ca Project Title Federal Share |Fed % State Share SE;:e Local Share L?,/:al Tot::nEolﬁl:’le POP Start Date| POP End Date
2596 D [Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump- ROADS & $16,682.6375.00%] $2,780.44012.50% $2,780.4312.50% $22243.500  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3089 F [Completed ISS Work ) $16,559.2575.00%) $2,759.88112.50% $2,759.8712.50%] $22,079.000  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3442} T |Category E PBCFR Completed Projects $14,304-8§75.00%) $2,384.15/12.50%f $2,384.14112.50%) $19,073.171  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3534 T [ISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard $131,040.9875.00% $21,840.1612.50% $21,840.1612.50% $174,721.300  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4068 G |Tuno Beach Shore Protection Project-ERM $17,226,560.2575.00%) $2,871,093.3812.50% $2,871,093.3712.50%, $22,968,747.000  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4139 G |Pahokee Airport Completed Lane $5,714.7675.00% $952.4412.50% $952.4612.50%] $7.619.68  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4404 G [ACC Main Facility/Animal Facility PUBLIC SAFETY » $17,755.10475.00%) $2,959.19(12.50% $2,959.1812.50%, $23,673.47  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4675 T |FDO Communication Work Completed $18,937.41]75.00% $3,156.24§12.50%] $3,156.2312.50% $25,249.88  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4927 | |Parks Category E Standard $9,754.44175.00% $1,625.7412.50% $1,625.7412.50%) $13,005.924  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
5144 E JAirport Buiidings and Equipment $131,274.6975.00% $21,879.12412.50% $21,879.11112.50%] $175,032.920  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
5804 L [Multiple Building Damage- FDO $31,129.9] 75.00% $5,188.32}12.50% $5,188.32/12.50% $41,506.55  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
6044 E [FDO Standard Lane work-Palm Beach County $70,913.5375.00%)} $11,818.92]12.50% $11,818.92412.50% $94,551.37  9/04/2017 3/10/2019

Total: $17,690,627.83 $2,948,438.004 $2,948,437.93 $23,587,503.76




33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIRILITY
and YOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractar of the Sub-recipient, i -1 €Cl Koo H A5 certifies, by submission of
this document, that nejther it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspeénded, proposed for
debarment, declared inefigible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

{2) Where the Sub-recipient’s subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

Hi-lepFR Hiahing § Shee+ Motal 1hc.

By: '
Signature Sub-Recipient's Name

Michael J- Dol a};’-—Pr@Si dent

Name and Tifle

LBl N Avenve Neordn

DEM Contract Number

Street Address FEMA Project Number

L odee Wortn 51 3244

City, State, Zip
May 2 o195

Date /




33
Attachment C
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
Contractor Covered Transactions e, e, Db e & ,‘77?4,5 ror3 ot s =
(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, . cerlifies, by submission of

this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an expianation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

; : 2. —
EpEt, Fori. DEG w7 Sesr P Taw  Frws =

: e ey . .
vy -
By: /j';;/»"' £ Tt
Pl

"@gnaﬁure K Sub-Recipient's Name

éffa;% fj &0 D p,‘” £ o 7 )2'

Name and Title - DEM Contract Number
LLOD Loclth Sutim fon e

Streset Address FEMA Praject Number

Delrar Bok  ZX BBsre -

Cily, State, Zip B ‘

Sy 7 &
Date



ey

33

Aftachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient./wrﬁﬁas‘ by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared insligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

{2) Where the Sub-recipient's subconiractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR

/4‘1 égg (famf/’wfr{ﬂ/lrz:ﬂﬁ
by - 2 S T

ignaturg ] Sub-Recipient's Name
fldo) osdios  Porrrifr
Name and Title s ’/( DEM Contract Number
L2353y 777 fYave A
Stred| Address FEMA Project Nurnber
City, Btate, Zip ) <
; K’:f’i’ v

Date ’ ‘

TR TR

TG

St e e s TSR L SRR

- e
S S
(AL



33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
\ .

Contractor Cevered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipias, { tn (A/é’ , certifies, by subrmission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily exciuded from pariicipation in this transaction by any
Federal depatriment or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient’s subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

%’Z' @M_A}’ "’ﬁ%ﬂ/ (o4 A‘fw/*/w £

o i -Recipfent's Name
Y SR )~ T

tfame andz z é; ’: :? iz / DEM Contract Number
S/tr{g rass bt AQZ Fggﬁgﬂumtﬁ'vw
LA G2 Ly
City, State, 7ip
S—2-c0 /4
Date

Tt

L

LY



ATTACHMENT 7

MODIFICATION #_Z0596-7 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on _ 9/04/2017 _ ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of _$20,639,065.83 in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding $72,076.60 under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$72,076.60 and the State share by $12,012.77 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreement to __$20,723,155.20

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _7th Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

Lo . . I3

By: R ‘«v‘ Lot

Name and Title: Stephanie Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety
b L

Date: 1= |

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

/‘/J /7
By: , ~. T YV I
> / }e ((\_// [ AY
Name and Title: Jared Moskowitz, Director

Date: M/{%//q

APPROVED As 0 FORW

AND LEGAL §
oA ’_JE!FFICIENCY

— 4




Attachment A - 7th Revision
Budget and Project List

Budget:

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 o iS ub -Recipient: Palm Beach (‘y)l‘lnt‘\f' o
PWlcs g( Project Title E Federal Share | Fed %g state Share | S | Local Share | Loca! ﬁ fotl ELgible | pop Start Date| POP Eind Date
2596 D [Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump- ROADS & | $16,682 (1337‘3 oneg $2,780 44112 50%) $2,780 4312 sn s} $22,243.500 91042017 -] Mio/2019
3084 T [Completed 188 Work i $16,559.25/75 no“/fai $2,759.8812.50% $2,759 87912 50%! S §22,079.00 9042017 | 3102019
3442] T [Category [ PBC FR Completed Projects v I $14. xmﬁ 004 $2,384.15{12.50%¢ $2,384. 1412500 $19.073.17 9042017 | 3/10/2019
3534) FJISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard { $131,040.9875.00%F $21,840.16]12.50% $21,840.1d12. f.n%: §174,721300 90473017 | 3/10/2019
4068 G {Tuno Beach Shore Protection Project-IRM { o $17.226,560.2875 mw $2.871,093.3812.500%]  $2.871.0933%12.50%]  $22,968,747.060  9ind2017 | 3102019
4139 <. Pahokee Airport Completed Lane | $5.714 7475 00%} $952 46{12.50% T $952 4612 50%) $7.61968 9042017 | ionoie
406 G JACC Mam Facility/Animal Facility PUBLIC SATFETY i $17.755 10175 0004 $2.959 1912500 $2,959 1812 50% $23,673.47 90422017 | 31022019
4675 F [FDO Communication Work Completed ] $18,937 41§75 004 $3.156 24112 50% $3,156 2312 5004 $25.249 88 9/0412017 | 3102019
4927 L [Parks Category I Standard ] $9,754 44475 0004 $1.625 74412 50% $1.625 7412 SO $13.00592% 90422017 3/1M2019
5144; T {Airport Buildings and [ quipment } $131,274 6975 00 $21.879 12212 50%j $21.879 11§12 5004 $175.03292% 9042017 | 31072019
5147 C JROADS & BRIDGES-Fingineering Category ¢ Damages I $72076607500%  §12.012 7712509 FI20127812 500 $96.02.13% 9042017 L 3inn0i9
5806 T [Multiple Building Damage- DO I $31.129.91§75 004 © $5,188.3212.500 $5.18R8 35412 50% $41.506 55 90472017 | Mio2o19
4044 12 JFDO Standard Lane work-Palm Beach County N $70,913 5375 fmw $11.818.9212.50° $11.818 9212 50%] $94.551.3%  9/04/2017 | Mlo2019
- Totalj  $17,762,704.43 82960450770 "~ |  $2960450.6% | 2368360589 _




ATTACHMENT 8

MODIFICATION # _Z0596-8 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AND
Palm Beach County

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division”), and
Palm Beach County ("Sub-Recipient"), to modify
Contract Number _Z0596 , which began on  9/04/2017 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the
Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a Subgrant to Sub-
Recipient under the public assistance program of $20,723,155.20 in funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Division and Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement by
increasing the Federal funding $191,603.25 under the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Scope of Work.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to increase the Federal funding by
$191,603.25 and the State share by $31,933.88 for the maximum
amount payable under the Agreementto  $20,946,692.33

2. The Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, is hereby modified as set
forth in the _8th Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto
in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform
with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this
Modification by both parties.

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect,
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of
the dates set out below.

SUB-RECIPIENT: Palm Beach County

By: i&@)\;\‘r\@’&@

Name and Title: Stephanie Sejnoha, Director of Public Safety

Date:

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By: //p\ %/yﬂw 1

Name and T/(//\ Jared Moskowutz Director

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AN %Uﬁwl ENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY




Attachment A - 8th Revision
Budget and Project List

The Budget of this Agreement is initially determined by the amount of any Project Worksheet(s) (PW) that the Federal Emergency Management
Administration (FEMA) has obligated for a Sub-Recipient at the time of execution. Subsequent PWs or revisions thereof will increase or decrease
the Budget of this Agreement. The PW(s) that have been obligated are:

DR-4337 Sub-Recipient: Palm Beach County

P};V Ca Project Title Federal Share |Fed % State Share Sf;)te Local Share L(;/«;a] 10::::2:%::’ le POP Start Date] POP End Date
2594 D |Flashboard Riser and Irrigation pump- ROADS & $16,682.63]75.00% $2,780.4412.50%) $2,780.43112.50%) $22,243.500  9/0472017 3/10/2019
3089 F |Completed ISS Work $16,559.2575.00%) $2,759.88[12.50%| $2,759.8712.50%] $22,079.000  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3442 E |Category E PBCFR Completed Projects $14,304.8475.00%) $2,384.1912.50%] $2,384.14/12.50%) $19,073.17  9/0472017 3/10/2019
3534 F [ISS Repair of Communications Systems Standard $131,040.9875.00%) $21,840.1412.50% $21,840.1612.50%) $174,721.300  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
3878 G [South Jupiter Dune Shore Protection- ERM $191,603.2575.00% $31,933.88012.50% $31,933.8712.50% $255,471.00  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4068 G JJuno Beach Shore Protection Project-ERM $17,226,560.2575.00% $2,871,093.3812.50%] $2,871,093.3712.50% $22,968,747.000  9/0472017 3/10/2019
4139 G [Pahokee Airport Completed Lane $5,714.7675.00%) $952.4412.50% $952.46/12.50%] $7,619.68  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
440§ G [ACC Main Facility/Animal Facility PUBLIC SAFETY $17,755.10075.00%) $2,959.1912.50% $2,959.18/12.50% $23,673.47 9/0472017 3/10/2019
4675 T |FDO Communication Work Completed $18,937.41[75.00%) $3,156.2412.50% $3,156.23112.50%] $25,249.88  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
4927 E |Parks Category E Standard $9,754.4475.00%) $1,625.74{12 50%| $1,625.74112.50%] $13,005.921  9/0472017 3/10/2019
5144 E JAirport Buildings and Equipment $131,274.69/75.00%) $21,879.1212.50%] $21,879.11}12.50%) $175,032.9  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
5147 C |[ROADS & BRIDGES-Engineering Category C Damages $72,076.6075.00%) $12,012.7412.50% $12,012.7612.50% $96,102.13  9/04/2017 3/10/2019
5806 E {Multiple Building Damage- FDO $31,129.91j75.00%) $5,188.3212.50%] $5,188.32]12.50%] $41,506.55  9/0472017 3/10/2019
6044 E IFDO Standard Lane work-Palm Beach County $70,913.5375.00% $11,818.92112.50%) $11,818.9212.50%) $94,551.37 9/04/2017 3/10/2019

Total; $17,954,307.6 $2,992,384.65 $2,992,384.56 $23,939,076.89




33

Attachment C

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
and VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

Contractor Covered Transactions

(1) The prospective subcontractor of the Sub-recipient, Palm Beach County . certifies, by submission of
this document, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for

debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any
Federal department or agency.

(2) Where the Sub-recipient's subcontractor is unable to certify to the above statement, the prospective
contract shall attach an explanation to this form.

CONTRACTOR
Olsen Associates, Inc.

By: L Palm Beach County
Signature Sub-Recipient's Name
Christopher G. Creed 20596
Name and Title DEM Contract Number
2618 Herschel Street 41076, 41079, 41082, 41085
Street Address FEMA Project Number

Jacksonville, Florida, 32204
City, State, Zip

T )

Date



